

No. 22-578

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD BEHAR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David A. Schulz

Counsel of Record

Kelsey R. Eberly

MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION

ACCESS CLINIC

ABRAMS INSTITUTE

YALE LAW SCHOOL

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 436-5827

david.schulz@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The FOIA Limitations Imposed Here Contradict the Statute’s Text, This Court’s Precedents, and Holdings of Other Courts of Appeals	2
A. The Second Circuit’s Contraction of the “Agency Records” Subject to FOIA Is Too Radical to Ignore	2
B. The Second Circuit’s Redefinition of FOIA’s Relevant Public Interest Is Indefensible	7
II. If Permitted to Stand, the Second Circuit’s FOIA Revisions Will Have Far-Reaching, Adverse Consequences	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. FDA</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Bast v. DOJ</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Burka v. HHS</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>DOJ v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	4
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	10
<i>Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	10
<i>DOJ v. Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	9
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	3, 4, 6
<i>Doyle v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 959 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Off. of the Dir. for Nat'l Intel.</i> , 639 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)	9

<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	10
<i>FCC v. AT & T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	10
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	4, 10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	6
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	10
<i>Missouri ex rel. Garstang v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 297 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	13
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	7
<i>Rojas v. FAA</i> , 941 F.3d 392 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United We Stand America, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D)	10
44 U.S.C. § 2902	13
44 U.S.C. § 3101	13

Other Authorities

120 Cong. Rec. 17033-34 (1974).....	10
Josh Gerstein, <i>State Dept. to process 3,000 pages of Clinton emails before election</i> , Politico (Sept. 28, 2016, 9:27 PM), https://www.politico.com/story/2016/09/hillary-clinton-emails-state-department-228877	12
